applicable law no member of the Board shall be liable for any action or determination made with respect to the Plan or any Award.

Article 4.  Shares Subject to the Plan

4.1 Number of Shares Available.

(a) Plan Limit. Subject to adjustment as provided in Section 4.2, the number of Shares hereby reserved for delivery under the Plan is eighteen million 
(18,000,000) Shares. The maximum number of Shares that may be delivered pursuant to the exercise of Options (including incentive stock options under 
Code Section 422) or SARs is ten million (10,000,000) Shares. The maximum number of Shares that may be delivered as Restricted Shares or pursuant 
to Performance Units or Restricted Stock Units is seventeen million (17,000,000) Shares. The maximum number of Bonus Shares that may be awarded 
is one million (1,000,000) Shares. If any Shares subject to an Award granted hereunder are forfeited or an Award or any portion thereof otherwise 
terminates or is settled without the issuance of Shares, the Shares subject to such Award, to the extent of any such forfeiture, termination or settlement,